



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR.44/2021
Appellant : Sri Joynal Abedin

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Dhubri Rev. Circle

Date of hearing : 25.11.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 25.11.2021

The appellant Sri Joynal Abedin is present.

The SPIO of Dhubri Rev. Circle is absent without step.

The 1st appellate authority of Dhubri Rev. Circle has not submitted written statement in respect of action taken to dispose the 1st appeal petition. The Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri and FAA under the RTI Act, 2005 vide its letter no. DFC.01/2021/RTI/Pt-III/4 dated 23.11.2021 informs the Commission that the 1st appeal petition dated 26.04.2021 was received on 01.09.2021 and it was transferred to the Circle Officer, Dhubri vide letter no. DFC.01/2021/RTI/Pt-I/163 dated 10.09.2021 as the CO, Dhubri Rev. Circle himself is the FAA on the same matter. From the documents submitted by the appellant along with his 2nd appeal petition dated 27.07.2021, it is seen that the 1st appeal petition was received by the DC's office, Dhubri on 26.04.2021 instead of 01.09.2021. The DC, Dhubri will inquire the matter. Further, DC, Dhubri through the same letter submits report on the 1st appeal petition of Sri Joynal Abedin but request the Commission to drop the 2nd appeal against 1st appeal filed by Sri Anowar Ali which could not be understood. He is directed to verify this matter.

From the materials available in the case record and as per submission of the appellant, it is seen that no information has been furnished by the SPIO of Dhubri Rev. Circle and the FAA also has not taken any step to dispose the 1st appeal petition. Therefore, DC, Dhubri will furnish the name and designation of SPIO and the FAA of Dhubri Rev. Circle for taking action from this end. He will submit the informations within seven days of receipt of this order.

Fix next date of hearing on 21.01.2022 at 11:30 AM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dtd.25.11.2021

Copy to:

- 1. Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 301 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Dhubri Rev. Circle, PO & Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin-783 301 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri, Dist.-Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 301 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Joynal Abedin, S/o- Abdul Goni Fakir, Vill- Rangamati, Pt-II, PO-Alomganj, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 339, Contact No. 8474860831 for information. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission